
Page 1 of 7                         Tender No. 3200000698 (Package-A)             Bidder’s Seal & Signature 
 

 

 

      ½ãâØãÊãîÀ ãäÀ¹ãŠãƒ¶ãÀãè †¥¡ ¹ãñ›Èãñ‡ãñŠãä½ã‡ãŠÊÔã ãäÊããä½ã›ñ¡              

 MANGALORE REFINERY & PETROCHEMICALS LTD. 
          ( ‚ããù¾ãÊã †¥¡ ¶ãñÞãìÀÊã ØãõÔã ‡ãŠãùÀ¹ããñÀñÍã¶ã ãäÊããä½ã›ñ¡ ‡ãŠãè ÔãÖã¾ã‡ãŠ ‡ãâŠ¹ã¶ããè) 

(A Subsidiary of Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.) 

½ãâØãÊãîÀ Mangaluru 

 
 

Corrigendum 01 
 

To 
 

MRPL Tender No. 3200000698 Package A dated 06.08.2023 
 

TENDER FOR DEVELOPMENT OF SECURITY INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES 
AT VARIOUS GATES OF MRPL, MANGALURU, KARNATAKA (PACKAGE-A) 

 
With reference to the above tender, bidders are requested to note the 
following: 

Sl 
No. 

 

Volume Section No./Clause 
No. 

Page no Existing Tender 
Clause 

Modification 

1) Volume-I of II 

Cover Page / Section-
1: Notice Inviting 
Tender (NIT), Table 
Sl.No. (8): Bid closing 
date / time 

2 of 609 
& 

8 of 609 

28.08.2023@ 15:00 
Hrs (IST) 

11.09.2023 @ 
15:00 Hrs (IST) 

2) Volume-I of II 

Cover Page / Section-
1: Notice Inviting 
Tender (NIT), Table 
Sl.No. (9): Date/ Time 
of Technical Bid 
opening 

2 of 609 
& 

8 of 609 

28.08.2023@ 15:30 
Hrs (IST) 

11.09.2023 @ 
15:30 Hrs (IST) 

3) Volume-I of II 

Sr. No. 247, 248 & 249 
(Annexure 1,  
Schedule of Rate – 
Package A) 

520 of 
609 

“Supply and 
Installation of….” 

“Supply of....” 

4) Volume-I of II 

Sr. No. 261, 262 & 263 
(Annexure 1,  
Schedule of Rate – 
Package A) 

521 of 
609 

“Supply, Installation, 
Testing and 
Commissioning 
of.…” 

“Installation, 
Testing and 
Commissioning 
of.…” 



Page 2 of 7                         Tender No. 3200000698 (Package-A)             Bidder’s Seal & Signature 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

5) Volume I of II 

Sr. No. 4. Brief Tender 
Details 

and 

Time Schedule 
Package A 

7 of 609 

and 

355 of 
609 

Time for completion 
for Package A – 18 
months 

The time for 
completion of 
work for 
Package A shall 
be 21 months 
from the 
placement of the 
LOA 

6) Volume I of II 

Section 5 – Bidder 
Qualification Criteria 

Section 5.3 - Working 
Capital 

14 of 
609 

The minimum 
working capital of 
the bidder as per the 
immediately 
preceding year’s 
audited financial 
results shall be at 
least  

For Package-A : 

Rs. 103.11 Lakhs  

 

For Package-B : 

Rs. 89.02 Lakhs 

The minimum 
working capital 
of the bidder as 
per the 
immediately 
preceding year’s 
audited financial 
results shall be 
as below : 

For Package A 
– at least Rs. 
88.39 lakhs 
(Indian Rupees 
Eighty Eight 
lakhs and Thirty 
Nine Thousand 
only) 
 

For Package B 
–  at least Rs. 
89.02 lakhs 
(Indian Rupees 
Eighty Nine 
Lakhs and Two 
Thousand only)  

7) Volume I of II Annexure IX & 
Annexure X to SCC 

437, 
438, 439 
and 440 
of 609 

 

Annexure IX & 
Annexure X to 
SCC (Pages 
437 to 440) are 
deemed to be 
removed 

8)  Technical Bid excel 
sheet (Package-A) 

  

Bidder to fill and 
submit 
Technical bid for 
Package-A in 
revised 
Technical Bid 
excel sheet 



Page 3 of 7                         Tender No. 3200000698 (Package-A)             Bidder’s Seal & Signature 
 

 

The response to pre-bid queries (Technical) is attached to this Corrigendum as 
Annexure 1 
 
The response to pre-bid queries (Commercial) is attached to this Corrigendum as 
Annexure 2 
 
Bidders shall submit copy of these documents along with the technical–commercial 
bid, duly signed and stamped, as a token of having read and understood the 
same. 
 



Page 4 of 7                         Tender No. 3200000698 (Package-A)             Bidder’s Seal & Signature 
 

 

Annexure 1 – Response to Technical Queries 

 

SL. 
NO. 

BIDDER NAME QUERY 
SUBMITTED VIA 

BIDDING DOCUMENT SUBJECT BIDDER'S QUERY OWNER'S REPLY 

   PAGE NO. CLAUSE NO.    

1 Govardhan & 
Company 

Email   SOR What would be the weight of each Gate panel. 
We shall have to consider a factor of safety  of 
2. 

Each gate leaf would be approx. 325 
kgs in weight. Factor of safety may be 
considered as per norms. 

2 Govardhan & 
Company 

Email   SOR What would be the cycles of operation for 
Gate. Swing gate motors if continuously used 
for 3 - 4 cycles of operation will heat up and 
stop functioning. Once the motor cools down, 
then they work again. 

The gates will be operated twice in a 
day normally (once for opening & 
once for closing).  
 
There may be additional operations 
required during emergency incidents. 

3 Govardhan & 
Company 

Email   SOR Gate leaf width is mentioned as 2.1 Mtr wide 
and height as 4.5 Mtr. I believe it is the other 
way round. I.e 4.5 Mtr Wide x 2.10 Mtr Height. 

Yes, the gate size is 4.5 m (Width) and 
2.1 m (Height) 

4 Govardhan & 
Company 

Email   SOR In Swing gate motors when they mention up 
to 5 mtr leaf length and up to 500 kg, there is a 
graph where in it indicates if the Gate leaf is 5 
mtr wide What would be the maximum weight 
of the Gate. Also, if the Gate weight is 500 kg, 
What would be the maximum leaf length. It is 
not both 5 mtr leaf length and 500 kg leaf 
weight together. 

The specifications are for gate 
automation and mention motor 
capacity of "upto" 500 kgs.  
 
The gate design will be shared with 
successful bidder. 

5 Govardhan & 
Company 

Email   SOR It would be ideal to fabricate Gate using GI 
Tubes to reduce weight of Gate as well as to 
counter corrosion. 

The gate design will be shared with 
successful bidder.  
 
The gate design considers GI tubes. 

6 Govardhan & 
Company 

Email   SOR Further regarding items no 247,248,249and 
261,262,263 looks Similar not able to find out 
difference  

Item No. 247, 248 & 249 relate to 
Supply.  
 
Item No. 261, 262 and 263 relate to 
Installation, Testing & 



Page 5 of 7                         Tender No. 3200000698 (Package-A)             Bidder’s Seal & Signature 
 

 

SL. 
NO. 

BIDDER NAME QUERY 
SUBMITTED VIA 

BIDDING DOCUMENT SUBJECT BIDDER'S QUERY OWNER'S REPLY 

   PAGE NO. CLAUSE NO.    

Commissioning. 
 
Kindly see Corrigendum. 

 

  



Page 6 of 7                         Tender No. 3200000698 (Package-A)             Bidder’s Seal & Signature 
 

 

 

Annexure 2 – Response to COMMERCIAL QUERIES 

 

SL. 
NO. 

BIDDER 
NAME 

QUERY 
SUBMITTED VIA 

BIDDING DOCUMENT SUBJECT BIDDER'S QUERY OWNER'S REPLY 

   PAGE NO. CLAUSE 
NO. 

   

1 Govardhan & 
Company 

Email NA NA Project 
Timeline 

After  going through all the locations and 
understanding scope of work, time given 18 
months for Package A is not at all sufficient , 
the work is to be carried out at 3 different 
locations and also work is to be carried out 
without effecting operations, the nature of 
works are such it’s to be carried out in 
difficult circumstances, we request you to 
consider minimum 24 months to bid. 

As per Corrigendum 1 

2 Govardhan & 
Company 

Email NA NA  we also request you to extend date of 
receipt of tender for at least 12 days as we 
are awaiting from vendors rates of many 
items. Kindly consider time for quoting 
competitive rates. 

As per Corrigendum 1 
 

3 Bridge & Roof 
Co (India) Ltd. 

Email NA NA Extension 
for Bid 
Submission 

This has reference to the above referred 
tender please note that we are very keen in 
participating the bidding process. We would 
request you to kindly extend the date of 
submission of the bid till 10.09.2023. Please 
note that the above extension will help us in 
preparation and submission of a competitive 
bid 

As per Corrigendum 1 
 

4 Shajay 
Fabricators & 
Engineers Pvt 
Ltd 

Email NA NA Extension 
for Bid 
Submission 

In order to ensure smooth, timely and as per 
plan implementation we are desirous of a 
detailed technical site survey with key 
qualified resources with specific site related 
skill, Kindly grant us 5 days time for 

As per Corrigendum 1 
 



Page 7 of 7                         Tender No. 3200000698 (Package-A)             Bidder’s Seal & Signature 
 

 

SL. 
NO. 

BIDDER 
NAME 

QUERY 
SUBMITTED VIA 

BIDDING DOCUMENT SUBJECT BIDDER'S QUERY OWNER'S REPLY 

   PAGE NO. CLAUSE 
NO. 

   

organising the same. 

5 Delta 
Constructions 

Email NA NA Extension 
for Bid 
Submission 

We request you to kindly extend the tender 
due date another 7 days  to submit our 
offer. 

As per Corrigendum 1 
 

6 General Pre-bid NA NA Price 
Variation 

Whether steel price variation is applicable 
for this tender 

Steel price variation clause is not 
applicable for this tender 
 
Refer Corrigendum 1 

7 General Pre-bid NA NA Extension 
for Bid 
Submission 

Kindly extend the bid submission date As per Corrigendum 1 
 

8 General Pre-bid NA NA Price Bid Will bidders be required to submit additional 
bank guarantee for quoting below the value 
declared as per SOR? 

No, additional bank guarantee is not 
required 

9 General Pre-bid NA NA BQC In the BQC, MRPL should include experience 
in the petroleum sector.  

Tender terms shall prevail.  

 


